DISTRICT ALL

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda Bids and Proposals

TO :	President and Villa	ige Board of Tr	rustees	;		
FROM :	Scott Niehaus, Villa	age Manager				
DATE :	<u>December 6, 2019</u>	Agenda Date	e: <u>Dece</u>	mber 19, 2019	2	
TITLE : SUBMITTED BY:	Bid Opening for: G Eric Hendrickson,					c Works
RESULTS:						
Date Bids Were Pub	olished <u>11/7/19</u>	Biddir	ng Clos	sed11/2	22/19	
Total Number of Bi			Ü			
Total Number of Bi	dders Meeting Spec	ifications	1	_		
Bid Security Requir	ed	X	Yes		_No	
Performance Bond	Required	X	Yes		_No	
Were Any Bids Wit	hdrawn		Yes	X	_No	
Explanation:						
Waiver of Bids Requirers If yes, explain:	uested?	Yes	-	XNo		
Responsible Bidder If no, explain:	led to Lowest ? yes	XYes		No		
FISCAL IMPACT:	(tao ara ao	101 100 110	F(40			
Amount of Award		101.120.113.7				
	\$34,530.00 \$ 4,000.00	420.730.730.7		IIM HC CEN	(ETAD)	
	\$ 3,200.00	240.110.107.7 530.810.110.7		HM.HS.CEN	METAKY	
	ψ <i>5,</i> 200.00	550.010.110.7	3770			
	ECOMMENDATIO	ON:				
See attached memo	•					
Has Recommended	Bidder Worked for	Village Previo	uslv	X Yes	No	
If yes, was quality o					No	
	ordance with Public	Act 85-1295?		X Yes	No.	
	blic Act 85-1295 doe			Yes		
REVIEW (as needed	H):					
	(I	Date		
	(Date		
	(Date		
0						

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution.



To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

From: Eric Hendrickson, Forestry & Urban Landscape Supervisor

Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works

Date: December 6, 2019

RE: Awarding Grass Mowing and Weed Control Contract

On November 7th, 2019, the Village of Lombard advertised for bids for the Village contract **PWO 20-17A**, *Grass Mowing and Weed Control*. Bid packets were sent to eight (8) landscape maintenance companies. The bid opening was held on November 22nd, 2019 with one (1) bid being received. The Bid Tabulation sheet has been attached for review and consideration.

Beary Landscape Management submitted the lowest bid of \$72,850 which is \$8,280.00 over original budget estimates for fiscal year 2020 for grass and weed mowing. The original budget estimates were derived using the Year Two option costs for PWO 19-17A. On September 13,2019, the AB Sanchez, Inc. (2019 mowing contractor) submitted notice that they would be rejecting the option to continue the contract, requiring the Village to put the contract out for bid earlier than anticipated. The Village Forestry division has budgeted for the purchase of a mowing deck for the Village owned ToolCat work machine in anticipation of bringing some of the mowing sites in house. The removal of these sites from the contract reduces the cost by \$1750.00. This is a 9-month contract, starting in March 2020 running through November 2020. Staff has checked references and they have been very favorable in terms of quality, responsiveness and invoicing.

Staff recommends awarding the contract to *Beary Landscape Management* for the amount of \$71,100.00 for grass and weed mowing. Please present this item to the Board of Trustees at the December 19th, 2019 meeting for their approval.

Att: Bid Tabulation Sheet Contracts (2)

Bid Opening Tabulation Form 2019 Annual Grass and Weed Mowing

DATE:	22-Nov-19		Beary Landscape	ndscape	15001						
DOCUMENT#	A	NAME & ADDRESS OF	W 159th St	_	Lockport, IL						
DOCUMENT NAME: Grass		BIDDER	60491			Year T	Year Two Option (2021)	n (2021)	Year Th	Year Three Option (2022)	1 (2022)
and Weed Mo	*		*total am	*total amount adjusted due	sted due	*total a	mount a	*total amount adjusted due to	*total ar	nount adju	*total amount adjusted due to
		EXCEPTIONS	to matnema submission.	to matnematical error in submission.		marnematic submission.	matnematical error in submission.		marnematic submission.	matnematical error in submission.	=
			IN.	UNIT			LIND			TINO	
ON		ITEM	QTY PF	PRICE	TOTAL	ΩTY	PRICE	TOTAL	ΩTY	PRICE	TOTAL
_	Annual Grass №	Annual Grass Mow & Weed Control Year 1		*	\$72,850.00						
2	Annual Grass №	Annual Grass Mow & Weed Control Year 2					*	\$72,850.00			
3	Annual Grass №	Now & Weed Control Year 3								*	\$72,850.00
4	YR 2 and 3 are	YR 2 and 3 are OPTIONAL RENEWALS									
2											
9	Annual Lilac Pa	Annual Lilac Parade Route Mowing Year 1			\$500.00						
7	Annual Lilac Pa	Annual Lilac Parade Route Mowing Year 2						\$500.00			
∞	Annual Lilac Pa	rade Route Mowing Year 3									\$500.00
တ	YR 2 and 3 are	YR 2 and 3 are OPTIONAL RENEWALS									
10											
GRAND TOTAL				\$7	\$73,350.00			\$73,350.00			\$73,350.00
DATE:	22-Nov-19										
TIME:											
DOCUMENT #	DOCUMENT # PWO 20-17A	NAME & ADDRESS OF									
DOCUMENT NAME: Grass		BIDDER									
and Weed Mo	and Weed Mowing Contract										
		EXCEPTIONS									
9		ITEM	UI QTY PF	UNIT PRICE 1	TOTAL	QTY	UNIT	TOTAL	QTY	PRICE	TOTAL
_	Annual Grass №	Annual Grass Mow & Weed Control Year 1									
2	Annual Grass №	Annual Grass Mow & Weed Control Year 2									
က	Annual Grass N	Now & Weed Control Year 3									
4	YR 2 and 3 are	YR 2 and 3 are OPTIONAL RENEWALS									
2											
9	Annual Lilac Pa	Annual Lilac Parade Route Mowing Year 1									
7	Annual Lilac Pa	Annual Lilac Parade Route Mowing Year 2									
∞	Annual Lilac Pa	Annual Lilac Parade Route Mowing Year 3									
တ	YR 2 and 3 are	OPTIONAL RENEWALS									
10											
GRAND TOTAL					\$0.00			\$0.00			

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD BID PROPOSAL

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

Contract for

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER PWO-20-17A

Villa	ge of	Lomb	ard, an Illinois	_day of municipal Corp t) hereinafter to	oration herei	nafter re	ferred to as	(the "Vil	ing upon the lage") and
docu	ments	, the C	Contractor agree	n of the mutual jes to perform the act documents:	•				
Ann	ual G	rass &	Weed Mowin	ng Lump Sum	(First Year)			\$	71,100.00
Ann	ual Li	ilac Pa	rade Route M	Iowing Option	(First Year)			\$	
1.			act shall embra ereto or repeate	ce and include and herein:	all of the appl	icable co	ontract docu	ıments lis	sted below as if
	a.	_		ontract docume Mowing, consis					
		i)	Cover Sheet						
		ii)	Table of Cont	tents					
		iii)		Bid on Contract -17A - Legal N					
		iv)	General Term	ns, Conditions a	nd Instruction	ns			
		v)	Specific Term	ns, Conditions a	and Instruction	ns and B	lue Prints		
		vi)	Bid Proposal	Form					
		vii)	Plans and Spe	ecifications and	Specification	n Deviat	ion Form		
	b.	The	Contractor's Bi	id Proposal Dat	ed November	21, 201	9		

- c. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate of Insurance
- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment for the items, and installation of the same, which are the subject matter of this contract the total sum of \$71,100.00 paid in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act.
- 3. The Contractor represents and warrants that it will comply will all applicable Federal, State and local laws concerning prevailing wage rates and all Federal, State and local laws concerning equal employment opportunities.
- 4. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work on this project as scheduled. Time is of the essence of this Contract and Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the contract time by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.
- 5. Bonds required to guarantee performance and payment for labor and material for this work shall be in a form acceptable to the Village and shall provide that they shall not terminate on completion of the work, but shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the contract sum upon the date of final payment by the Village for a period of one (1) year to cover a warranty and maintenance period which Contractor agrees shall apply to all material and workmanship for one (1) year from the date of issuance of the final payment by the Village.
- 6. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment on this contract the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due on each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. Final payment shall not be issued by the Village nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 7. In executing this Contract, Contractor agrees that it has examined the site of the work and the conditions existing therein, has examined the Contract Documents and taken and compared field measurements and conditions with those Documents.
- 8. This Contract represents the entire Agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois by Keith Giagnorio, Village President, and the Contractor have hereunto set their hands thisday of, 20
If an individual or partnership, all individual names of each partner shall be signed or if a corporation, an officer duly authorized shall sign here:
Accepted thisday of, 20
Individual or Partnership Corporation
By Position/Title

Ву	Position/Title
Print Company Name	
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLI	INOIS
Accepted thisday of, 2	20
	Keith Giagnorio Village President
Attest:	Sharon Kuderna Village Clerk
Approved contents of contractual docu	ments:
Thomas P. Bayer Date Village Attorney	

EXHIBIT E

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD 255 E WILSON AVE LOMBARD, IL 60148

ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

Named Insured:
Policy Number:
Policy Period:
Endors. Effective Date:
This endorsement modifies coverage provided under the following:
Commercial General Liability

Name of Individuals or Organization:

Name of Insurer:

WHO IS AN INSURED section of the policy/coverage document is amended to include as an insured, the individuals or organization shown above, but only with respect to liability "arising out of your work".

Coverage Part

For purposes of this endorsement, "arising out of your work" shall mean:

- 1. Liability the Additional Insured may incur resulting from the actions of a contractor it hires.
- 2. Liability the Additional Insured may incur for negligence in the supervision of the Named Insured Contractors work.
- 3. Liability the Additional Insured may incur for failure to maintain safe worksite conditions.
- 4. Liability the Additional Insured may incur due to joint negligence of the Named Insured Contractor and the Additional Insured.